



**Portsmouth Hospitals
University**
NHS Trust

Freedom of Information Team
De La Court House
Queen Alexandra Hospital
Southwick Hill Road
Portsmouth
Hampshire
PO6 3LY

Name:

Email:

Date: 26/07/2023

Ref: 23-24 206

Dear Ms Wilson,

RE: Freedom of Information request

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by the Trust on 30/06/2023. Please see responses to your requests below.

Q1. Over the past 6 months, how many adult multiple myeloma [MM] patients have you treated? If you refer your multiple myeloma patients to another centre, please state which.

The latest complete SACT (Systemic Anti-Cancer therapy) submission we have is February 2023, so the 6-month range is September 2022-February 2023. During this period the Trust started treatment on 68 Multiple Myeloma patients ICD10 code C90.0.

Q2. Of the multiple myeloma patients over the past 6 month, how many were treated with the following:

Please see table below.

Regimen	Count
Belantamab Mafodotin [Blenrep]	0
Bortezomib [Velcade] monotherapy or with dexamethasone	0
Bortezomib, thalidomide and dexamethasone [VTD]	0
Bortezomib [Velcade], Melphalan/Cyclophosphamide and prednisolone/dexamethasone (VMp or VCd)	12
Carfilzomib [Kyprolis] and dexamethasone	0
Carfilzomib [Kyprolis], Lenalidomide [Revlimid] and dexamethasone	0
Daratumumab [Darzalex] monotherapy	18
Daratumumab [Darzalex], Bortezomib [Velcade] and dexamethasone (known as DVd or DBd)	37
Daratumumab [Darzalex], Bortezomib [Velcade], thalidomide and dexamethasone (known as Dara-VTd)	8
Elranatamab	0
Idecabtagene vicleucel [Abecma]	0
Isatuximab [Sarclisa], Pomalidomide [Imnovid] and dexamethasone (known as IsaPd)	5
Ixazomib [Ninlaro], Lenalidomide [Revlimid] and dexamethasone (known as IRd)	23
Lenalidomide [Revlimid] monotherapy	23
Lenalidomide [Revlimid] and dexamethasone	0
Pomalidomide [Imnovid] and dexamethasone	9
Selinexor and dexamethasone	0
Talquetamab	0
Teclistamab [Tecvayli]	0
Any other systemic anti-cancer therapy	145

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Head of Information Governance on Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner's Office; for more information, please visit the [ICO's website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team